
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 1st August, 2011 
at 4.30 pm 
 
Consideration of the Executive 
Business will start no earlier 
than 5:00 pm  
 
 

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

 (QUORUM – 2) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Director of Economic Development 
Dawn Baxendale 
Tel: 023 8091 7713 
Email: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by 
the Council, except for those matters which are 
reserved for decision by the full Council and planning 
and licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B of 
the agenda). Interested members of the public may, 
with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly basi
[...]
 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the 
Democratic Support Officer  
 

 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS 
 

 
3 PROPOSED CHANGES TO PERMITS AND PERMIT CHARGES FOR 

RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEMES ZONES 1-12 & 16 (TRO)  
 

 Report of the Head of Highways Infrastructure Services seeking approval for 
proposed changes to permits and permit charges, attached.   
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
4 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
5 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 4th July 2011, attached.  

 
6 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

7 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 
 
 



 

8 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 SOUTHAMPTON BUS PARTNERSHIP  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval to 

sign the Southampton Quality Bus Partnership with bus operators, attached.    
 

10 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT 
APPROVALS 2011/12 - PHASE 2  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing seeking approval for various projects, 
attached.    
 

11 DISPOSAL OF HRA EMPTY PROPERTIES  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing seeking approval for the sale of empty 
Housing Revenue Account Dwellings, attached.   
 

12 2012 - 2013 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing seeking approval in principle for the 
grants for 2012 - 2013, attached.  
 
 
NOTE: This report is presented as a general exception item in accordance with 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of Part 4 of the 
Council's Constitution, as it has not been included in the Council's Forward Plan.  
 
 

Friday, 22 July 2011 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED CHANGES TO PERMITS AND PERMIT 
CHARGES FOR RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEMES 
ZONES 1-12 AND 16 (TRO) 

DATE OF DECISION: 1 AUGUST 2011 

REPORT OF: CITY PATROL AND PARKING SERVICES MANAGER 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A Traffic Regulation Order was proposed on 27th May 2011 proposing changes to 
permits and permits charges in Zones 1-12 and 16 (see Appendix 1). In response to 
the public notice there are objections and concerns that are following due process in 
being brought to the Cabinet of the Council to consider and to decide whether the 
proposed changes are approved, amended or withdrawn. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Cabinet approve the proposed introduction of charges for 
(day) Visitor Permits and the introduction of an Annual Visitor Permit, 
with consideration of any additional conditions of use that may be 
required to prevent misuse. Also that the Cabinet approves changes 
to the issue and conditions of use for Business Permits.  

 (ii) That subject to the approval of the above changes, that the charge 
for a Second Residents Parking Permit is reduced from £60 to £30 
per year. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the proposals align wi
[...]
work is not unduly affected by restrictions intended to assist resident parking.  

 
 

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 Objections and Concerns over the proposed changes to Permits and Permit Charges 

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



Appendix 2 Objections and Concerns over the proposed changes to Permits and Permit Charges 

(cont) 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 4 JULY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

 
Apologies: Councillors Smith and White 

 
 

10. PRIMARY SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL 
NEEDS INQUIRY  

 

On consideration of the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A detailing the Panel’s 
inquiry into primary school educational attainment for children with special needs 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to receive the report of Scrutiny Panel A on Primary School Educational 
Attainment for Children with Special Needs, including ADHD. 

(ii) to develop a formal response to the recommendations contained within the 
report, including an action plan detailing how the Executive will take forward 
any accepted recommendations. 

 
11. PATIENT SAFETY IN ACUTE CARE INQUIRY  

 

On consideration of the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel B detailing the Panel’s 
inquiry into patient safety in acute care inquiry Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to receive the report of Scrutiny Panel B on Patient Safety in Acute Care; 
(ii) to develop a formal response to the relevant recommendations contained 

within the report, including an action plan detailing how the Executive 
proposes to take forward any accepted recommendations 

 
12. CRUISE INDUSTRY SCRUTINY INQUIRY - HOW CAN CRUISE
[...]
ce with 
Contract Procedure Rules, and consulting upon and implementing all 
necessary service, staffing and organisational structure changes necessary 
to implement the project 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

18. DISPOSAL OF 2-8 QUEENSWAY  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6527) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest jointly 

with the long leasehold interest, and 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to approve 

the preferred tender, agree the terms of the sale and carry out all ancillary 
matters to dispose of the site 

(iii) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current funding 
deficit in the capital programme 

 
19. EAST STREET CENTRE - RESTRUCTURE OF GROUND LEASE TO FACILITATE 

REDEVELOPMENT  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6367) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the terms for the surrender and renewal of the East Street Centre 

Headlease as set out in the Confidential Appendix. 
(ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to enter into 

any legal documentation necessary in respect of the variations. 
 

20. SOLENT SKY MUSEUM  - PROPOSALS FOR RE-LOCATION OF SERFCA AND USE 
OF VACATED SPACE.  

 

DECISION NO: (CAB 11/12 6528) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the surrender of the SERFCA accommodation at Solent Sky on 

the terms set out in this report. 
(ii) To approve the changes in the proposed lease terms of the Museum as 

outlined in this report; and 

• To delete the existing scheme in the Leisure and Culture capital 
programme for repairs to the Museum, 

• To add to the Leisure and Culture capital programme a 
[...]
aving satisfied 
itself that the proposals in this report will or are likely to improve the economic, social 
or environmental well being of the area: 

 (i) To approve the Southampton Bus Partnership (Appendix 1) 

 (ii) To appoint the Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport to 
represent the Council on the Southampton Quality Bus Partnership 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport 
to agree elements of work pertaining to the SBP.  

 (iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the 
addition of £300,000 in 2012/13 to the Environment and Transport 
Portfolio Capital Programme for a Bus Partnership scheme funded 
from the confirmed LTP3 Integrated Transport allocation for that 
year. 

 (v) To agree, in principle, to add similar schemes in 2013/14 and 
2014/15, subject to confirmation of the LTP3 Integrated Transport 
allocations for those years and to future Council capital expenditure 
priorities. 

Agenda Item 9



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Cabinet to agree a mechanism to deliver bus based elements of 
the Local Transport Plan 3 agreed at Full Council in March 2011. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. It Is not acceptable to do nothing as the economic building blocks using the 
bus as one of the main modes of transport for the city need to be laid.  
Statutory Quality Contracts cannot be entered into unless it can be 
demonstrated that alternative partnership based approaches have failed to 
deliver benefits.  The terms of a Voluntary Partnership Arrangement can be 
met through using the mechanism outlined in this report without a binding 
commitment. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Bus operator investments tend to favour locations where such agreements 
are in place; particularly where they can have confidence that their 
investments will get a greater return because of complement
[...]
 Force or similar. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

11. The approved Environment & Transport Capital Programme includes a total 
budget of £480,000 in 2011/12 for bus based capital projects.  It is 
recommended that £300,000 is added for a Bus Partnership scheme in 
2012/13, to provide for initiatives such as Bus Priority, which will be funded 
from the confirmed LTP3 Integrated Transport allocation for that year 
(£2.027M). This equates to an allocation of 15%, which is roughly equal to the 
current modal share of bus patronage in the city.  

12. In principle, and subject to funds being available, it is proposed that a ring 
fenced allocation of the Local Transport Plan 3 funding period (2011-2015) be 
allocated to bus based capital projects such as Bus Priority to enable bus 



 4

groups to attract internal funding to complement Council investment.  
However, this level of investment will be subject to confirmation of LTP3 
Integrated Transport allocations for those years and also to future Council 
capital expenditure priorities. 

13. Approval to spend the budget on specific work programmes (for capital 
schemes less than £500,000) is with the appropriate Chief Officer, in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Cabinet Member. The 
projects developed through this agreement will need to comply with the 
robust, but easy to use, LTP scheme prioritisation methodology, which 
complements internal project management processes. This will ensure that 
decision makers are well informed about what schemes offer greatest value 
for money.   

Property/Other 

14. Some LTP schemes will have land issues associated with them.  These will 
be addressed on a case by case basis. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

15. Section 2 Local Government Act 2000 allows a Local Authority, having hard 
regard to the provisions of the community strategy, to do anything it considers 
likely to improve the economic, social or environmental wellbeing of its area.   

Other Legal Implications:  

16. In delivering services in accordance with the proposals set out in this report 
the Council must have regard to its duties under the Equalities Act 2010 and 
section 17 Crime & Disorder Act 1998. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

17. This delivery mechanism is wholly in accordance with the  approved Local 
Transport Plan 3 . 

18. The Proposals are supported by the aims and objectives of the Community 
Strategy,  in particular  towards the achievement of improved transport 
infrastructure and transport systems. 



 5

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Walker Tel: 023 8083 2628  

 E-mail: paul.walker@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION? Yes/No Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1 Draft Southampton Bus Partnership 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No  

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. Local Transport Plan 3   

2. LTP3 Bus Priority Compendium  

3. Bus Priority Implementation Packages   

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVALS 2011/12 – 
PHASE 2 

DATE OF DECISION: 1 AUGUST 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY This report seeks formal approval in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules for expenditure on various housing projects provision for which exists 
in the Housing Revenue Account capital programme. 

The project in Harefield will contribute to the Council’s strategic housing objectives 
through improving the appearance and facilities of our estates, the wellbeing and the 
satisfaction of our tenants in areas where they live.  

The proposal will ensure that the Council continues to contribute to the creation of 
Decent Neighbourhoods where people want to live by delivering a programme of 
projects to improve the appearance of our estates that will develop, nurture and sustain 
a sense of pride and local identity through resident involvement. 

The disabled adaptations will improve the quality of life for resident for residents and 
help them to continue to live independently. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve a virement of £700,000 from the “Future Decent 
Neighbourhoods Schemes” budget in 2012/13 to the “Decent 
Neighbourhoods Scheme – Harefield”, phased £100,000 in 2011/12 
and £600,000 in 2012/13. 

 (ii) To approve a virement of £475,000 from the “Decent Homes Future 
Years” budget in 2012/13 to the budget for “Adaptations for Disabled 
People” in 2011/12. 

 (iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, spending 
on the following schemes 

   2011/12 

£000’s

2012/13

£000’s

Decent Neighbourhoods  

Harefield 100 600

Total Decent Neighbourhoods 100 600

Decent Homes 

Disabled Adaptations 11/12 475

Total Decent Homes  475

TOTAL 575 600
 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Including sums in a Capital Programme does not give authority to spend the 
money.  This is done by a separate scheme approval process. Financial 
Procedure Rules require that all schemes with a total estimated cost of more 
than £500,000 be approved by Cabinet before they can proceed.   

2. Schemes with an estimated cost of up to £500,000 can be approved by an 
Executive Director following consultation with appropriate officers and Cabinet 
Members.  Within this, schemes over £200,000 will usu
[...]
tion of our long term business plans for 
future investment. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

11. The estimated capital expenditure arising from the approvals recommended in 
this report is £575,000 in 2011/12 and £600,000 in 2012/13. There is no 
specific provision for this spending in the latest approved HRA capital 
programme However there is provision of £1,185,000 for “Future Decent 
Neighbourhoods schemes” in 2012/13.  This report therefore recommends 
that £700,000 of this sum is allocated to the scheme at Harefield, leaving 
£485,000 remaining for other schemes.  There is also a budget of £9,981,000 
in 2012/13 for future decent homes work.  This report proposes utilising 
£475,000 of this for adaptation for disabled people in 2011/12, leaving 
£9,506,000 for decent homes work in 2012/13. 

12. The capital financing cost associated with this capital spending was allowed 
for in the revenue estimates that were approved by Council on 16th February 
2011. 

Property/Other 

13. The HRA capital programme is fully reflected in the Corporate Property 
Strategy. 

 

 

 

 



 

 4

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

14. There are no specific legal implications in connection with this report.  The 
power to carry out the proposals is contained within Part 2 of the Housing Act 
1985. 

Other Legal Implications:  

15. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

16. The proposed schemes in this report will contribute positively to the Council’s 
objectives set out in the Housing Strategy and HRA Business Plan to maintain 
and improve the condition of the city’s housing stock.  

AUTHOR: Name:  Aidan Cooper Tel: 023 80915108 

 E-mail: Aidan.cooper@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION? Yes/No YES 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Bitterne 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Outline Project Proposal 

2. Project Category Evaluation 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: Lordshill Local Housing Office, Lordshill Centre East Lordshill S016 
8PB 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. Car park plans for Fritham and Blendworth  

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: DISPOSAL OF HRA PROPERTIES 

DATE OF DECISION: 1 AUGUST 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY    

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks formal approval for the disposal of up to 50 HRA properties per year 
that are either, structurally unsafe, require substantial major capital investment, or that 
are not suitable for housing requirements. 

The intention is to utilise the Capital receipt to help bridge the current funding gap and 
generate additional funding to support the estate regeneration programme.  

The report shall also seek permission to dispose of Freeholds where all of the 
properties within a block have over the years been sold, but the Council still has 
responsibilities for communal areas. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i) To approve a policy for the sale of up to 50 HRA dwellings per annum where: 

• The sale is in accordance with the General Housing Consents 2005; 
and 

• The council can keep 100% of the sale proceeds  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Environment Director to determine which dwellings 
should be disposed of having regard to the criteria set out in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The voluntary sale of up to 50 HRA properties is not currently possible under 
delegated powers as it is a new policy.  This has to be approve
[...]
ton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION? Yes/No YES 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All wards in the city 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background --- documents will be 
available for inspection in the Members Room (these will be supplied in paper format)  

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. Integrated Impact Assessment  

 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: 2012/13 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 1 AUGUST 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council has a long history of supporting the contribution of the 
voluntary and community sector in the city with grants, contracts and other help in 
kind.  Corporate grant aid alone amounts to almost £1.9M per annum.  Nevertheless 
applications from voluntary organisations for city council grants far exceed the 
available budget and it is difficult to support new grant applications.   

Despite significant financial pressures on the Council in order to provide some stability 
to the voluntary sector in Southampton this report seeks approval for the grants to 
voluntary organisations budget to remain the same in 2012/13 as 2011/12.  It also 
recommends consulting on suspending the current open competitive grant application 
process for awarding grants in 2012/13 and renewing 2011/12 grants at current 
levels, excluding any paid notice, for a further year until 31st March 2013 and 
continuing to work with voluntary organisations in the city to identify potential 
efficiency savings and ways of streamlining the grant application process in future 
years.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules: 

(i) To approve in principle that the 2012/13 grants to voluntary organisations 
budget will be £1,907,300 

(ii) To authorise the Interim Director of Environment to carry out consultation on 
the following proposals: 

• suspending the current grant application process for awarding grants from 
the corporate grants budget for 2012/13 

• renewing 2011/12 grants at current levels, excluding any paid notice, for a 
further year until 31st March 2013 subject to satisfactory monitoring  

• reviewing and potentially bringing forward the timing of the grant 
application process in future years 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Interim Director of Environment following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to determine whether or 
not to proceed with the proposals set out in recommendation (ii) and, within 
approved budgets, to take any other decisions necessary or expedient to 
determine the award of all grants for the 2012/13 financial year. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 12



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The current open competitive grant application process for awarding grants 
from the corporate grants budget has been in place for many years.  Any 
changes to the process require Cabinet approval and consultation with 
stakeholders.  The recommendations in this report also respond to feedback 
received from voluntary organisations in the city and will help to provide a 
greater degree of certainty about potential funding levels in 2012/13, thereby 
giving these organisations more time to explore other potential funding 
opportunities and to participate in the two reviews approved by Cabinet in 
March.  

2. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 
paragraph 15 
[...]
cial year (after budget setting in 
February) leaving organisations very little time to plan and budget for the new 
financial year.  It also means that where grants are discontinued or reduced 
the cost of any required notice period comes from the new year grants 
budget.  It is therefore proposed that the timing is reviewed and consideration 
is given to bringing forward the corporate grant application process in future 
years. 

14 In the current stringent national economic circumstances in which all local 
authorities must make significant financial savings to achieve a balanced 
budget, it is unlikely that the Council will be able to maintain the corporate 
grants budget at current levels beyond 2012/13. Subject to consultation and 
the assessment of impact, consideration will therefore have to be given to 
reducing some grants over the medium term. The reviews agreed by Cabinet 
in March are underway and this work with voluntary organisations in the city 
will therefore need to continue to explore the potential for these organisations 
to also reduce their operating costs, to generate future efficiency savings 
through for example shared “back office” services or relocation and to help 
them to secure alternative funding sources.  

 



 4

15. In order to avoid wasting voluntary sector and council resources on an open 
competitive application process that is likely to result in disappointment for, 
and criticism from, new applicants; to allow sufficient time to complete the 
above reviews and to give consideration to bringing forward the application 
timetable it is proposed that the current open competitive grant application 
process is suspended for 2012/13. This will mean that no new grants are 
made and existing grants are renewed at current levels, excluding any paid 
notice, for a further year until 31st March 2013, subject to satisfactory 
monitoring, appropriate targets being set for 2012/13 and confirmation of the 
Council’ overall budget position i
[...]
s the usual 12 weeks allowed for completion of 
application forms. 

21. The time constraints detailed above also mean that it is not possible to meet 
the deadlines for Cabinet to determine, post consultation, whether or not to 
proceed with the proposals set out in recommendation (ii).  It is therefore 
recommended that authority to determine this and, within approved budgets, 
to take any other decisions necessary or expedient to determine the award of 
all grants for the 2012/13 financial year is delegated to the Interim Director of 
Environment following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing. 



 5

22. Whichever process is followed final Cabinet approval will be sought for the 
2012/13 grants to voluntary organisations.  The date will depend upon which 
process is followed. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

23. The grants to voluntary organisations budget is made up of the following 
elements and in making the recommendations it is assumed that all three 
elements will remain at the same level in 2012/13 

 

2011/12 Budget £ 

Corporate Grants Budget 1,786,700 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget      19,600 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget      55,900 

Homelessness Prevention Grants      45,100 

Total 1,907,300 
 

Property/Other 

24. A number of organisations are accommodated in council premises and pay 
rent from the grant they receive from the council.  A reduction in grant may 
result in them struggling to meet this commitment. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

25. The legal powers under which grants are made will be included in the report 
to Cabinet seeking approval for grants.  

Other Legal Implications:  

26.  The council is mindful of the case law established through the judicial reviews 
of Haringey Council in 2000, Leicester City Council in 2004, Ealing Borough 
Council in 2008, London Councils in February 2011 and Birmingham City 
Council in 2011.  Accordingly, the 
[...]
 March 2011 

 

 

 


	Agenda
	3 Proposed changes to Permits and Permit Charges for Residents Parking Schemes Zones 1-12 & 16 (TRO)
	Permit Charges -APP 1
	Permit Charges-APP 2

	5 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	9 Southampton Bus Partnership
	10 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme Project Approvals 2011/12 - Phase 2
	11 Disposal Of HRA Empty Properties
	12 2012 - 2013 Grants To Voluntary Organisations



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 12 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 1 AUGUST 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council (except item 21) 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 
(except item 21) 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing (except item 21) 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 
(except item 21) 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
 

21. PROPOSED CHANGES TO PERMITS AND PERMIT CHARGES FOR RESIDENTS 
PARKING SCHEMES ZONES 1-12 & 16 (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6674) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Highways and Parking Services 
concerning objections received during public consultations on proposals for the 
decision maker made the following decision:- 
 

(i) With the proviso that the terms and conditions for the issue of permits refer to 
a continuous use of a maximum of 6 days and not 14 as previously proposed, 
the introduction of charges for (day) Visitor Permits and the introduction of an 
Annual Visitor Permit, with consideration of any additional conditions of use 
that may be required to prevent misuse.  Also the changes to the issue and 
conditions of use for Business Permits.   

(ii) The charge for a Second Residents Parking Permit is reduced from £60 to 
£30 per year.   

 
22. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

Cabinet approved: 
 

(i) the appointment of Councillor L Harris to Adoption Panel 2 replacing 
Councillor Parnell; 

(ii) Councillor Hannides relinquished his appointment on the Mayflower Theatre 
Trust and that no further Southampton City Council appointment would be 
made to the Trust in the future.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

23. SOUTHAMPTON BUS PARTNERSHIP  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6632) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

(i) To approve the Southampton Bus Partnership (Appendix 1) 
(ii) To appoint the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to represent 

the Council on the Southampton Quality Bus Partnership 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment, following consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport to agree elements of 
work pertaining to the SBP. 

(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the addition of 
£300,000 in 2012/13 to the Environment and Transport Portfolio Capital 
Programme for a Bus Partnership scheme funded from the confirmed LTP3 
Integrated Transport allocation for that year. 

(v) To agree, in principle, to add similar schemes in 2013/14 and 2014/15, 
subject to confirmation of the LTP3 Integrated Transport allocations for those 
years and to future Council capital expenditure priorities 

 
24. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT 

APPROVALS 2011/12 - PHASE 2  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6678) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
(i) To approve a virement of £700,000 from the “Future Decent Neighbourhoods 

Schemes” budget in 2012/13 to the “Decent Neighbourhoods Scheme – 
Harefield”, phased £100,000 in 2011/12 and £600,000 in 2012/13. 

(ii) To approve a virement of £475,000 from the “Decent Homes Future Years” 
budget in 2012/13 to the budget for “Adaptations for Disabled People” in 
2011/12. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, spending on the 
following schemes: 

 

 2011/12 

£000’s

2012/13

£000’s

Decent Neighbourhoods  

Harefield 100 600

Total Decent Neighbourhoods 100 600

Decent Homes 

Disabled Adaptations 11/12 475

Total Decent Homes  475

TOTAL 575 600

 



 

 

- 14 - 
 

 
25. DISPOSAL OF HRA EMPTY PROPERTIES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6723)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To approve a policy for the sale of up to 50 HRA dwellings per annum where: 

• The sale is in accordance with the General Housing Consents 2005; and 

• The council can keep 100% of the sale proceeds 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Environment Director to determine which 
dwellings should be disposed of having regard to the criteria set out in this 
report. 

 
26. 2012 - 2013 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6847) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
(i) To approve in principle that the 2012/13 grants to voluntary organisations 

budget will be £1,907,300 
(ii) To authorise the Interim Director of Environment to carry out consultation on 

the following proposals: 

• suspending the current grant application process for awarding grants from 
the corporate grants budget for 2012/13 

• renewing 2011/12 grants at current levels, excluding any paid notice, for a 
further year until 31st March 2013 subject to satisfactory monitoring  

(iii) To delegate authority to the Interim Director of Environment following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to determine whether or 
not to proceed with the proposals set out in recommendation (ii) and, within 
approved budgets, to take any other decisions necessary or expedient to 
determine the award of all grants for the 2012/13 financial year. 


